Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Complainant
Respondent

CC No. 518 of 2020 (Through CISCO-Webex)

Present: (i) Smt. Chandandeep Kaur the complainant

(ii) For the Respondent: Smt. Karamjit Kaur, Director (9914907157)

ORDER

Dated: 27.05.2021

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.04.2021 vide which a show cause notice was issued to Smt. Karamjit Kaur, Director.

- 2. The respondent Smt. Karamjit Kaur states that the information demanded by the complainant is third party information.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that a show cause notice was issued to Smt. Karamjit Kaur on the last hearing. But she has failed to file the reply of the show cause notice issued to her. Hence, she is again directed to file the reply of show cause notice on or before the next date of hearing.

The PIO is further directed to ensure that the complete information is furnished to the appellant. However, if this information is not available on record, the PIO shall file an affidavit on oath stating the same.

4. To come up for further hearings on 20.07.2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO-Webex (Video-Conferencing application) at 11:00AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 1582069360)

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Naresh K. Gupta, Activist (9872761372) Whistle Blower, R/o Chowk No.1 Jaitu, Distt Faridkot

......Appellant

Registered post:

Public Information Officer, O/o Director General of Punjab Punjab Police Headquater, Sector 9,

Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority-cum-

O/o Director General of Punjab Punjab Police Headquater, Sector 9,

Chandigarh

Registered post: Public Information Officer,

O/o SSP Faridkot

Respondent

AC.No. 212 of 2021 (Through CISCO-Webex)

۷s

Present: (i) Sh. Naresh Gupta the appellant (on phone)

(ii) For the Respondent: Smt. Devi Sharma, Suptd. (9646200510) (on phone) and Sh. Kuldip Singh, S.P. (Headquarters) 9915100248

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.04.2021 vide which PIO, o/o SSP Faridkot was impleaded as respondent no.2.

- 2. Today the appellant Sh. Naresh Gupta states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. Smt. Devi Sharma states that the appellant can inspect the record on any working day and obtain the information.
- 4. Sh. Kuldip Singh, S.P. (Headquarter) is appearing on behalf of the PIO, o/o SSP, Faridkot has sought some time.
- 5. On the request of the respondent no. 2, the appeal is adjourned on **20.07.2021** at **11.00 AM** through CISCO Webex with these directions to both the PIOs that to ensure that the information is furnished to the appellant. However, if this information is not available on record, the PIO shall file an affidavit on oath stating the same.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC.No. 212 of 2021

6. To come up for further hearings on 20.07.2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO-Webex (Video-Conferencing application) at 11:00AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 1582069360)

Dated: 27.05.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Gagnish Singh Khurana, Gen. Secy (M: 9814419611) Focal Point 34, Acre Association (Mangli), K-293, Phase-VIII, Focal Point, Ludhiana-141010

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o General Manager, PSIEC, 18 Himalaya Marg, UdyogBhawan Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority
PSIEC, 18 Himalaya Marg,
UdyogBhawan Sector 17, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 950 of 2020

..Vs

Through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Sh. Gagnish Singh alongwith Sh. Surinder Pal Singh

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Sunil Kumar, Deputy Manager (80549512656)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.04.2021, vide which the respondent was directed to provide copy of Brochure and Minutes of the Meeting to the appellant.

- 2. Today the appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent Sh. Sunil Kumar states that they have sent an affidavit to the Commission office.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent has sent an affidavit as directed by the Commission vide diary no. 11501 dated 26.05.2021 mentioning therein that the record demanded by the appellant of PSIEC has been searched and no such information is traceable/available in office record. The same is taken on record.
- 5. In view of the above the reply filed by the respondent appears to be convincing, but on the request of the appellant the case is adjourned **on 20.07.2021 at 11.00 AM** through **CISCO-Webex (Video-Conferencing application)** at 11:00AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 950 of 2020

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 1582069360)

Sd/-

Dated: 27.05.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Iqbal Singh, Professor (M-94634-24909)		
Department of Physiology, Govt. Medical College		
Patiala		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o DRME, Pb Chandigarh Sector-69, Mohali		
First Appellate Authority-cum- O/o DRME, Pb Chandigarh Sector-69, Mohali		
 Public Information Officer, O/o Registrar Pharmacy Council, Medical Education Bhawan, Sector-69, Mohali 		
3. Public Information Officer , O/o Registrar nursing council, Medical Education Bhawan, Sector 69, Mohali		Respondent

AC.No. 2288 of 2020 (Through CISCO-Webex)

Present: (i) None the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Ranjit Singh Kalra, Counsel on behalf of Respondent no.3,

Smt. Sudesh, Sr. Assist on behalf of the Respondent no. 2.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.04.2021.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today.
- 3. Sh Ranjit Singh Kalra-Advocate, is appearing on behalf of Respondent no.3 with authority letter. He states that the no information regarding the RTI of the Appellant is available with them. Hence, they may be exempted from the case.
- 4. Smt. Sudesh is appearing on behalf of Respondent no. 2 states that the information, as exists, in the record has been sent to the appellant.
- 5. After examining the documents placed on record, it is ascertained that the appellant is not present today. He was not present on the previous date of hearing also. Taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to the appellant to appear before the Commission and state is case.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC.No. 2288 of 2020

6. To come up 20.07.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex (Video-Conferencing application). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated: 27.05.2021 (Preety Chawla)

State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Jasbir Singh, (M- 9815397246) S/o Sh Harbans Singh, Jalal Khera, PO Sular, Distt Patiala		Appellant
r O Sulai, Disti Fatiala	Vs	Appellant
Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Fatehgarh Sahib		
First Appellate Authority O/o SSP, Fatehgarh Sahib		Respondent

AC No. 3777 of 2020 (Through CISCO-Webex)

Present: (i) Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Ranjit Singh, ASI (8360834611)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.03.2021.

- 2. The Respondent Sh. Ranjit Singhh, ASI states that the complete information has been provided to the Appellant.
- 3. The Appellant Sh. Jasbir Singh states that he has received the information pertaining to point no.1 and 3. Rest of the information has not been provided to him.
- 4. Today all the points have been discussed between both the parties. Accordingly, the Respondent is directed to provide complete information to the Appellant before the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on 20.07.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex (Video-Conferencing application). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 27.05.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ravi Kumar Chopra, (M-98140-11446		Appellan
Chamber No-17, District courts, Ferozepur		
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Executive officer, Cantonement Board,		
83, Ferozepur		
2. Public Information Officer,		
O/o Defense Estate Officer, Jalandhar Circle,		
Jalandhar Cantt.		Respondent

CC.No. 904 of 2020 (Through CISCO-Webex)

Present: (i) Ms Ramneek Kaur Sandhu, Advocate on behalf of the Complainant.

(ii) None for the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.03.2021.

- 2. The Counsel for the Complainant states that the information has not been provided to them so far.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. However, a letter has been received from the Respondent no.2 vide Commission diary no. 8143 dated 09.04.2021 stating that the Respondent No.1 has not transferred the RTI of the Complainant u/s 6(3) to them. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. After perusing the case file it is ascertained that the information has not been provided to the Appellant till date. The Respondent no.2 has filed their reply. Hence, a copy of the RTI Application is sent to the Respondent no.2 with directions to provide the information before the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



CC.No. 904 of 2020

5. To come up on **20.07.2021at 11:00AM** through CISCO-Webex (Video-Conferencing application). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex Meeting ID) 1582069360)

Dated: 27.05.2021

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Narinder Pal Singh, (M-8566803826)
H.No-11851, Street No-3,
SAS Nagar, Distt Ludhiana

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner of Police, Mini Secretariate, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Commissioner of Police, Mini Secretariate, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana

	Respondent
--	------------

AC No. 1294 of 2019 (Through CISCO-Webex)

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh Narinder Pal Singh, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Ranjiv Kumar, SI(98570-18613)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.04.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to him so far.
- 3. The Respondent states that as directed in the previous hearing, they have filed their reply via e-mail as under:
 - l. ਇਹ ਕਿ ਮਨ ਐਸ.ਆਈ.ਐਸ.ਐਚ.ਉ.ਮਿਤੀ 06-04-21 ਨੂੰ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 1294/2019 ਵੱਲੋਂ ਨਰਿੰਦਰਪਾਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਦਫਤਰ ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਵਿਖੇ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਕਮਿਸਨਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਪੇਸ ਹੋਇਆ ਸੀ ।
 - 2.ਇਹ ਕਿ ਮਨ ਐਸ.ਆਈ.ਐਸ.ਐਚ.ਉ.ਨੂੰ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਕਮਿਸਨਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਜੀ ਨੇ ਹਦਾਇਤ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਮਿਤੀ 07-04-2021 ਨੂੰ 11.00 ਏ.ਐਮ.ਪਰ ਆਪ ਥਾਣਾ ਵਿਚ ਹਾਜਰ ਰਹੋਗੇ ਅਤੇ 11.00 ਏ.ਐਮ.ਪਰ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਦਾ ਨਰਿੰਦਰਪਾਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਥਾਣਾ ਹਾਜਰ ਆਵੇਗਾ।ਉਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਉਸ ਨੂੰ ਦਸਤੀ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ ।
 - 2.ਇਹ ਕਿ ਸੀ ਮਿਤੀ 7–4–21 ਨੂੰ ਮਨ ਐਸ.ਆਈ.ਐਸ.ਐਚਂ.ਉ.ਹਾਜਰ ਥਾਣਾ ਸੀ ਤਾ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਨਰਿੰਦਰਪਾਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਹਾਜਰ ਆਇਆ ।ਜਿਸ ਨੇ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਯੂਨੀਕ ਨੰਬਰ 872550 ਮਿਤੀ 04-01-16 ਅਤੇ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰ 117-5 ਡੀ ਮਿਤੀ 4-1-16 ਵੱਲੋਂ ਨਰਿੰਦਰਪਾਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਿਚ ਹੋਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਦੀ ਜੁਬਾਨੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ।
 - 3. ਇਹ ਕਿ ਮੁਤਾਬਿਕ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਯੂਨੀਕ ਨੰਬਰ 872550 ਮਿਤੀ 04-01-16 ਅਤੇ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰ 117-5 ਡੀ ਮਿਤੀ 04-01-2016 ਥਾਣਾ ਹਜਾ ਵਿਚ ਮੋਸੂਲ ਹੋਣੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਪਾਈ ਗਈ ਹੈ।ਜਿਸ ਕਰਕੇ ਅਪੀਲ਼ ਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਉਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁਹੱਈਆਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ ਹੈ।

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1294 of 2019

4. The perusal of the file shows that the Respondent has filed the reply of show cause notice issued to him. Keeping in view all the facts mentioned in the reply the show cause notice is hereby is dropped.

The Respondent is directed to send a copy of the same to the Appellant. He is also directed to personally appear on the next date of hearing.

5. To come up on **20.07.2021 at 11:00AM** through CISCO-Webex (Video-Conferencing application). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex Meeting ID) 1582069360)

Dated: 27.05.2021

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Registered post:

CC: Sh.Balkar Singh, SHO-ucm-PIO, PS Shimlapuri, Ludhiana

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



sn.iqbai singn kasuipur,		
C/o Advocate Manmohan Katyal,		
Chamber Near ADC Office, G.T.Road,		
lagraon- 142026 (8872200515)		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Additional chief Secretary,		
Home Affairs and Justice, Punjab		
Chandigarh		
First Appellate Authority-cum-		
O/o Additional chief Secretary,		
Home Affairs and Justice, Punjab		
Chandigarh		
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Director, Bureau of Investigation, Pb		
Sector-9, Chandigarh		Respondent

A<u>C.No. 300 of 2021</u> Through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Sh. Iqbal Singh Rasulpur, Appellant

(ii) None for the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.04.2021.

- 2. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him so far.
- 4. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. Hence, an opportunity is given to the Respondent to appear before the Commission and state their case. To come up on **20.07.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex** (Video-Conferencing application). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex Meeting ID) 1582069360)

Sd/-(**Preety Chawla**) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 27.05.2021